

TOWN OF GRANBY

Board of Selectmen Senior Center, 2nd Floor 10-B West State Street Granby, MA 01033 413-467-7177 Fax 413-467-2080 www.granby-ma.gov

> PUBLIC NOTICE TOWN OF GRANBY PUBLIC HEARING

The Board of Selectmen of the Town of Granby, pursuant to the Bylaws of the Town of Granby, Chapter 9, Section 2, and the Granby Planning Board Pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 5, will hold a Public Hearing to present and discuss proposed amendments to the Town of Granby General Bylaws and the Granby Zoning Bylaws. The subject matter of the proposed amendments is as follows:

Place: 10 West State Street-COA Building

Date: Tuesday - July 10, 2018

Time: 6:35 PM

General Bylaws:

The subject matter of the proposed General Bylaw amendments is in regard to:

1. To delete from the bylaws of the Town of Granby Volume 1, Chapter XVII, Section 7-Temporary Marijuana Establishment Moratorium and insert:

Chapter XVII-Section 7 Marijuana Establishment Ban- Consistent with MGL Ch. 94G, Section 3(a)(2), all types of marijuana establishments as defined in MGL Ch. 94G, Section 1(j), to include all marijuana cultivators, marijuana testing facilities, marijuana product manufacturers, marijuana retailers or any other types of licensed marijuana-related businesses, shall be prohibited within the Town of Granby. This Section does not apply to the personal use of marijuana or growing of marijuana at a residence as permitted by law, nor to Medical Marijuana Treatment Centers as defined in Section 5.9 of the Zoning Bylaws.

Zoning Bylaws:

The subject matter of the proposed Zoning Bylaw amendments is in regard to:

- 1. Amending Section V-Special use Regulations and Performance Standards by adding the following under section:
- 5.12 Cannabis Retail/Growing and Distribution
- 5.12.1 Cannabis retail/commercial will only be allowed in General Business (GB)
- 5.12.2 No closer than 500 ft. property pin to property pin straight line to a public or private school to include any licensed daycare
- 5.12.3 This is subject to special permit and site plan approval by the Planning Board
- 5.12.4 Commercial growth/operation shall be indoor facilities only and allowed only in Industrial (I) and Business Park Overlay District with site plan approval
- 1. Amending Section III Use Regulations Subsection 3.0 Schedule of Use Regulations TABLE 1 SCHEDULE OF USE REGULATIONS by adding a new Land Use Classification-Retail and Services "Cannabis Retail Operation" allowed by-Special Permit with Site Plan Approval by the Planning Board in General Business only.
- 2. Amending Section III Use Regulations Subsection 3.0 Schedule of Use Regulations TABLE 1 SCHEDULE OF USE REGULATIONS by adding a new Land Use Classification- Wholesale, Industrial Transportation- "Commercial Growth Operation" allowed by-Special Permit with Site Plan Approval by the Planning Board in the Industrial District and Industrial District-2 only.

Anyone wishing information and/or to be heard on this matter should appear at the time and place designated.

The complete text relative to the proposed amendments is available for inspection during regular business hours at the Board of Selectmen's office in the Senior Center 2nd Floor, 10-B West State Street, Granby, MA and on the Town of Granby website-(www.granby-ma.gov).

Stephen A. Chojnacki, Chair Granby Board of Selectmen James Trompke, Vice Chair Granby Planning Board